DEENDAYAL PORT AUTHORITY

(Erstwhile: DEENDAYAL PORT TRUST)



www.deendayalport.gov.in

EG/WK/4712/Part II ///8

Administrative Office Building Post Box NO. 50 GANDHIDHAM (Kutch). Gujarat: 370 201. Fax: (02836) 220050

Ph.: (02836) 220038

Date: 12/12/2025

To,
The Deputy Director General of Forests (C),
Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change,
Integrated Regional Office,
Gandhinagar, A wing-407 & 409
Aranya Bhavan, Near CH-3 Circle
Sector 10A, Gandhinagar - 382010
Email: iro.gandhingr-mefcc@gov.in

<u>Sub:</u> Setting up of Single Point Mooring (SPM) and Allied Facilities off-Veera in Gulf of Kutch for handling Crude oil on BOT basis – Six Monthly Compliance Report of conditions stipulated in Environmental & CRZ Clearance & Monitoring Report in Data Sheet reg.

- Ref.: 1. MoEF, GOI vide letter No. F.No. 11-27/2010-IA-III dated 11/12/2013
 - 2. DPT letter No. EG/WK/4712/Part I/1164 dated 04/01/2014
 - 3. DPT letter No. EG/WK/4712/Part I/128 dated 15/05/2014
 - 4. DPT letter No. EG/WK/4712/Part I/226 dated 17/05/2014
 - 5. DPT letter No. EG/WK/4712/Part I/165 dated 15/10/2015
 - 6. DPT letter No. EG/WK/4712/Part I/130 dated 09/05/2016
 - **7.** DPT letter No. EG/WK/4712(EC)/Part I/128 dated 08/12/2016
 - 8. DPT letter No. EG/WK/4712(EC)/Part I/233 dated 28/06/2017
 - 9. DPT letter No. EG/WK/4712(EC)/Part II/601 dated 12/12/2017
 - 10. DPT letter No. EG/WK/4712(EC)/Part II/286 dated 08/06/2018
 - **11.** DPT letter No. EG/WK/4712(EC)/Part II/10 dated 15/02/2020
 - **12.** DPT letter No. EG/WK/4712/EC/Part II/40 dated 12/11/2020
 - 13. DPT letter No. EG/WK/4712/EC/Part II/151 dated 12/07/2021
 - 14. DPT letter No. EG/WK/4712/EC/Part II/134 dated 01/02/2022
 - 15. DPT letter No. EG/WK/4712/EC/Part II/125 dated 30/06/2022
 - 16. DPA letter No. EG/WK/4712/Part II/227 dated 11/07/2022
 - 17. DPA letter No. EG/WK/4712/Part II/345 dated 04/08/2023
 - **18.** DPA letter No. EG/WK/4712/Part II/13 dated 10/01/2024
 - 19. DPA letter No. EG/WK/4712/Part II/13 dated 30/08/2024
 - 20. DPA letter No. EG/WK/4712/Part II/29 dated 12/02/2025
 - 21. DPA letter No. EG/WK/4712/Part II/29 dated 14/07/2025

Sir,

Kindly refer above cited references for the said subject.

In this connection, it is to state that MoEF&CC, GOI vide the above-referred letter dated 11/12/2013, has accorded Environmental & CRZ Clearances for the subject project.

In this regard, it is to mention here that, as the above project is to be implemented based on Public Private Partnership Guidelines of the Government (Built, Operate & Transfer Basis), Deendayal Port will grant a concession to the successful bidder (BOT/Captive Operator) for the subject project to build, operate & maintain for 30 years.

The project is yet to be awarded. DPA is exploring the possibility of identifying the captive user for the project. No activity has been initiated to date on the project site.

As directed in above referred letter dated 11/12/2013 of MoEF, GoI, we are submitting herewith compliance report in the PARIVESH 2 Portal of the MoEF&CC, GoI for the period April, 2025 to September, 2025. Further, we are also submitting herewith Monitoring Report in Data sheet.

This is for your kind information and record please

This has approval of the Chief Engineer, Deendayal Port Authority.

Yours faithfully,

XEN (EMC) Deendayal Port Authority

Annexure I

Half Yearly Compliance Report 2025 01 Dec(01 Apr - 30 Sep)

Acknowledgement

Proposal Name	Single Point Mooring (SPM) and Allied Facilities off Veera in Gulf of Kutch for handling crude Oil on BOT Basis.	
Name of Entity / Corporate Office	Deendayal Port Authority	
Village(s)	N/A	
District of	IV A CITICITIT	

District KACHCHH

Proposal No.	IA/GJ/MIS/178779/2020
Plot / Survey / Khasra No.	N/A
State	GUJARAT
MoEF File No.	F. No. 11-27/2010-IA-III

Category	INFRA-2
Sub-District	N/A
Entity's PAN	****EQUIRED
Entity name as per PAN	Deendayal Port Authority

Compliance Reporting Details

Reporting Year 2025

Remarks (if any)

Reporting Period 01 Dec(01 Apr - 30 Sep)

Details of Production and Project Area

Name of Entity / **Corporate Office**

Deendayal Port Authority

	Project Area as per EC Granted	Actual Project Area in Possession
Private	0	0
Revenue Land	0	0
Forest	0	0
Others	19	19
Total	19	19

Production Capacity

Sr. no	Product Name	units	Valid Upto	Capacity	Production last year	Capacity as per CTO
--------	-----------------	-------	------------	----------	----------------------	---------------------

Conditions

Specific Conditions

Sr.No.	Condition Type	Condition Details
1	Statutory compliance	Consent for Establishment shall be Obtained from state pollution control Board under Air and Water Act and a copy shall be submitted

PPc !	Submission: Complied		D.
No act CTE/N	ivity has started yet. However, it is rel IOC from GPCB vide letter No. PC/ C	evant to mention that, DPA had already obtained CCA - KUTCH - 971/ GPCB ID: 36299/ 106252 dated CTE validity vide Order dated 02/03/2017.	Date: 03/11/2025
2	Marine/Coastal	The pipeline from SPM to shore will be laid down 5 the sea bed Level	meters below
	Submission: Agreed to Comply ivity started yet		Date: 03/11/2025
3	WASTE MANAGEMENT	After unloading the crude oil, the sea water shall be the pipeline to flush the crude oil from the floating ho avoid the oil spill, the floating hoses will be disconne butterfly valves shall be sealed	ses. In order to
	Submission: Agreed to Comply ivity started yet		Date: 03/11/2025
4	Statutory compliance	Necessary Clearance for the COT shall be obtained competent Authority as applicable before the commer construction of COT and other related facilities.	
PPs ? Point n	Submission: Agreed to Comply noted		Date: 03/11/2025
5	Statutory compliance	The port shall ensure that the ship under operation f MARPOL convention regarding discharge or spillage hazardous or polluting material like ballast water, oily sludge, sewage, garbage etc. The emission of NOx an remain within the permissible limits.	of any toxic, water or
	Submission: Agreed to Comply ivity started yet		Date: 03/11/2025
6	Risk Mitigation and Disaster Management	The smooth and safe operation of the system shall be incorporating a computerized SCADA (Supervisory CAutomation) system. Any leakage in the pipeline shall immediately detected by the computer system and proshall be immediately cut off.	Control and Da l be
	Submission: Agreed to Comply ivity started yet		Date: 03/11/2025
No act		To prevent discharge of sewage and other liquid wa ballast into marine environment, adequate system for treatment and disposal of liquid waste must be provid	03/11/2025 stes including collection,
7 PPs :	ivity started yet	ballast into marine environment, adequate system for	03/11/2025 stes including collection,

i vo acti	Submission: Agreed to Comply ivity started yet	0	Date: 3/11/2025
9	Statutory compliance	The quality of treated effluents, Solid Wastes, emissi levels and the like, from the project area must conform standards laid down by the competent authorities inclu central or State Pollution Control Board and under the (Protection) Act, 1986.	to the ding the
	Submission: Agreed to Comply ivity started yet		Date: 03/11/2025
10	Corporate Environmental Responsibility	CSR activities shall cover the villages Within 10 KM	I radius.
CSR ac	Submission: Being Complied ctivities are being attended by DPA. A enclosed as Annexure A.	copy of the activities undertaken by DPA as a part of	Date: 11/12/2025
11	Risk Mitigation and Disaster Management	Oil spills if any shall be properly collected and disporules. Proper oil contingency management Plan shall b	
No acti	Submission: Agreed to Comply ivity has started yet. It is relevant to more Management Plan.	ention that, DPA already has Oil Spill Contingency and	Date: 03/11/2025
12	Statutory compliance	All the recommendation of SCZMA Shall is complie	ed with
No acti	Submission: Being Complied ivity started yet The compliance report ZMA vide letter dated 24/05/2012 is at	of the conditions stipulated in CRZ clearance issued ttached as Annexure B.	Date: 11/12/2025
No acti	ivity started yet The compliance report	of the conditions stipulated in CRZ clearance issued ttached as Annexure B. The responses / commitments made during public he complied with letter and spirit.	11/12/2025
No actiby GC2	ivity started yet The compliance report ZMA vide letter dated 24/05/2012 is at PUBLIC HEARING Submission: Being Complied	tached as Annexure B. The responses / commitments made during public he	11/12/2025
No actiby GC2	ivity started yet The compliance report ZMA vide letter dated 24/05/2012 is at PUBLIC HEARING Submission: Being Complied	The responses / commitments made during public he complied with letter and spirit.	Date: 12/12/2025 complied with in the EIA appliance for
No actipy GC2 13 PPs S The de 14 PPs S No actiprepare submitted	PUBLIC HEARING Submission: Being Complied tails of CSR Activities carried out by I Statutory complied ivities have been started yet. Mitigationed in a matrix format and submitted to ted dated 03/01/2014. However, the sa	The responses / commitments made during public he complied with letter and spirit. Deendayal Port Authority is enclosed as Annexure A All the recommendation of the EMP, DMP shall be cletter and spirit. All the mitigation measures submitted report shall be prepared in a matrix format and the comeach mitigation plan shall be submitted to MoEF along	Date: 12/12/2025 complied with in the EIA appliance for
No actipy GC2 13 PPs S The de 14 PPs S No actiprepare submitted	PUBLIC HEARING Submission: Being Complied tails of CSR Activities carried out by I Statutory complied ivities have been started yet. Mitigationed in a matrix format and submitted to ted dated 03/01/2014. However, the sa	The responses / commitments made during public he complied with letter and spirit. Deendayal Port Authority is enclosed as Annexure A All the recommendation of the EMP, DMP shall be cletter and spirit. All the mitigation measures submitted report shall be prepared in a matrix format and the comeach mitigation plan shall be submitted to MoEF along yearly compliance report to MoEF - RO. In Measures submitted in the EIA report have been MoEF and CC along with the compliance report me will be complied with by the successful bidder	Date: 12/12/2025 complied with in the EIA appliance for g with half Date: 10/11/2025

			04/11/2025
16	MISCELLANEOUS	The Project shall be executed in such a manner that the beany displacement of people, houses or fishing activition of the project.	
	Submission: Agreed to Comply vity started yet		Date: 04/11/2025
17	Statutory compliance	The Project proponent shall set up separate environm management cell for effective implementation of the st environmental safeguard under the supervision of a ser	tipulated
DPA al agency Precite Manage	to provide Environmental Expert ch Laboratories, Vapi vide work or er (Environment and Safety) and t	gement Cell. Further, DPA has also appointed an expert is from time to time. Recently, DPA appointed M/s order dated 04/10/2024. Further, DPA has appointed a Chief two manager (Environment and Safety) on a contractual indable to 2 years. details are attached herewith as Annexure	Date: 11/12/202:
18	MISCELLANEOUS	The funds earmarked for environment management princluded in the budget and this shall not be diverted for purposes	
The all	Submission: Being Complied ocation made under the scheme of Expenditure during RBE 2025-26	f Environmental Services and Clearance thereof other	Date: 10/11/202:

Sr.No.	Condition Type	Condition Details	
1	WATER QUALITY MONITORING AND PRESERVATION	Appropriate measures must be taken while undertak activities to avoid any likely degradation of water qua	
	abmission: Agreed to Comply ity started yet		Date: 04/11/2025
2	MISCELLANEOUS	Full Support shall be extended to the officers of this Regional office at Bhopal by the project proponent du of the project for monitoring purposes by furnishing fi action plan including action taken reports in respect of measures and other environmental protection activities	ring inspection all details and f mitigation
PPs Si Point no	ubmission: Complied ted		Date: 04/11/2025
3	Statutory compliance	A six - Monthly monitoring report shall need to be s project proponents to the Regional office of this Minis regarding the implementation of the stipulated conditions.	stry at Bhopal
	abmission: Being Complied	'	Date:

MISCELLANEOUS	Ministry of Environment and Forests or any other co- authority may stipulate any additional conditions or m existing ones, if necessary, in the interest of environment same shall be complied with	odify the
		Date: 10/11/2025
MISCELLANEOUS	The ministry reserves the right to revoke this clearan conditions stipulated are not complied with the satisfact ministry.	
		Date: 10/11/2025
Statutory compliance	In the event of Change in project profile or change in implementation agency, a fresh reference shall be mad ministry of Environment and Forests.	n the le to the
		Date: 10/11/2025
Statutory compliance	Status of compliance to the various stipulated enviro conditions and environmental safeguards will be uploa project proponent in its website.	
s been regularly uploading the sta		Date: 10/11/2025
Statutory compliance	A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by the proconcerned Panchayat, Zilla Parisad / Municipal Corpo Local Body and the Local NGO, if any, from whom su representations, if any, were received while processing The clearance letter shall also be put on the website of by the proponent	ration, Urban uggestions / g the proposal
de letter no. EG/WK/4712 (EC)/P ce letter to NGO, Paryavaran mitr	a as they have submitted their representation during public	Date: 04/11/2025
Statutory compliance	The proponent shall upload the status of compliance stipulated clearance conditions, including results of mon their website and shall update the same periodically simultaneously be sent to the Regional office of MoEI Zonal office of CPCB and SPCB	onitored data 7. It shall
s been regularly uploading the co		Date: 10/11/2025
	ubmission: Agreed to Comply oted MISCELLANEOUS ubmission: Agreed to Comply oted Statutory compliance ubmission: Agreed to Comply oted Statutory compliance ubmission: Being Complied as been regularly uploading the statons and environmental safeguards Statutory compliance ubmission: Complied de letter no. EG/WK/4712 (EC)/Fee letter to NGO, Paryavaran mitr. DPA also uploaded the copy of other compliance statutory compliance ubmission: Being Complied also been regularly uploading the compliance	authority may stipulate any additional conditions or mexisting ones, if necessary, in the interest of environms ame shall be complied with MISCELLANEOUS The ministry reserves the right to revoke this clearant conditions stipulated are not complied with the satisfarm ministry. In the event of Change in project profile or change in implementation agency, a fresh reference shall be made ministry of Environment and Forests. Statutory compliance Statutory compliance Statutory compliance Statutory compliance Statutory compliance Statutory compliance or conditions and environmental safeguards will be upload project proponent in its website. A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by the processing The clearance letter shall also be put on the website of by the proponent Local Body and the Local NGO, if any, from whom so representations, if any, were received while processing The clearance letter to NGO, Paryavaran mitra as they have submitted their representation during public and the compliance of the clearance letter shall be sent by the proponent of the clearance letter representation during public and the compliance of the clearance letter shall also be put on the website of by the proponent shall upload the status of compliance stipulated clearance letter shall be sent to the copy of the clearance letter representation during public and the status of compliance stipulated clearance conditions, including results of the proponent shall upload the status of compliance stipulated clearance conditions, including results of the conditions and shall update the same periodically simultaneously be sent to the Regional office of MoEl Zonal office of CPCB and SPCB

		prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules amended subsequently, shall also be put on the websi company along with the status of compliance of clear and shall also be sent to the respective regional office Mail.	ite of the rance condition
	ubmission: Agreed to Comply /ity started yet		Date: 04/11/2025
11	Statutory compliance	The project proponents shall inform the Regional O the Ministry, the date of financial closure and final approject by the concerned authorities and the date of st development work.	proval of the
	ubmission: Agreed to Comply oted No construction activity starte	ed yet	Date: 04/11/2025
12	Statutory compliance	A copy of the clearance letter shall be marked to co Panchayat / local NGO, if any, from whom any sugge /representation has been made received while process	estion
DPA vio		art I dated 30/12/2013 has already been sent to the NGO, their representation during Public Hearing.	Date: 04/11/2025
13	Statutory compliance	State Pollution Control Board shall display a copy of letter at the regional office, district industries Centre office / Tehsildars Office for 30 Days.	
PPs S Not app	ubmission: Complied licable		Date: 04/11/2025
14	Statutory compliance	These stipulations would be enforced among others provisions of water (Prevention and control of Polluti the Air (Prevention and control of pollution) Act 198 environment (Protection) Act, 1986, the Public Liabil Act, 1991 and EIA Notification 1994, including the a rules made thereafter.	ion) Act 1974, 1, the lity (Insurance)
PPs S Point no	ubmission: Agreed to Comply oted		Date: 04/11/2025
15	Statutory compliance	All other statutory clearance such as the approvals of diesel from Chief Controller of Explosives, Fire Department, Forest Conservation Act, 1980 (Protection) Act, 1972 etc. shall be obtained, as appli proponents from the respective competent authorities	artment, Civil and Wildlife cable by projec
	ubmission: Agreed to Comply oted No construction activity starte	ed yet	Date: 04/11/2025
16	Statutory compliance	The project proponent shall advertise in at least two newspapers widely circulated in the region, one of what the vernacular language informing that the project hat Environmental and CRZ Clearance and copies of clear available with the state Pollution Control Board and to on the website of the Ministry of Environment and Fo	hich shall be in s been accorde arance letters a may also be see

		http://www.envfor.nic.in the advertisement should be redays from the date if receipt of the clearance letter and same should be forwarded to the Regional office of this Bhopal.	a copy of the
Deenda circular has bee with th Environ Deenda letter n which	ted in the region, one of which shall be en accorded Environmental and CRZ C e state Pollution Control Board and ma mment and Forests at http://www.envfo ayal Port Trust) had published above sa o. EG/WK/4712 (EC)/Part I, Dated: 30	ned the advertisement in two local newspapers widely in the vernacular language informing that the project clearance and copies of clearance letters are available by also be seen on the website of the Ministry of part. In Deendayal Port Authority (Erstwhile known as aid advertisement on 27/12/2013 Kandla Port vide 10/12/2013 along with a copy of newspaper cuttings in 11 / CRZ clearance published has already been informed	Date: 04/11/2025
17	MISCELLANEOUS	This clearance is subject to final order of the Honorable supreme court of India in the matter of Goa Foundation Vs. Union of India in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 460 of 2004 as may be applicable to this project.	
PPs S	Submission: Complied oted		Date: 04/11/2025
18	Any appeal against this clearance shall be lie with the National Green Tribunal, if preferred, within a period of 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010		
PPs S	Submission: Complied oted		Date: 04/11/2025
		Visit Remarks	
Last Site	Visit Report Date:	N/A	
Addition	al Remarks:		
Note: This acknowledgement is as per the details submitted by project proponent. In no way is this document to be considered as conclusion on any action on the compliance of the project. This is strictly for the project proponent's reference purpose.			

Annexure - A

List of CSR Works for the year 2025(April to Till November-2025) Approved cost (Rs i			
Sr.No	Name of work	Lakhs)	
1	Request for construction of relocatable of sports arena at Gandhidham Military Station, HQ 98 Artillery Brigade Military Station Gandhidham	₹ 28.00	
2	Proposal for construction of Police Community Hall at Police Headquarters Shinay.Office of the Superintendent of Police, East – Kutch Gandhidham.	₹ 100.00	
3	Proposal for providing AWG system at their check posts located in the Runn of Kutch,Commandant BSF Station Gandhidham	₹ 82.70	
4	Proposal for providing 4000 pieces of Tripal/Tarpaulin,Matri Sena Charitable Trust	₹ 32.00	
5	Proposal for Upgrading Satellite Eye Hospital at Bhuj.1.Request for financial support for the addition of cornea and retina outpatient departments (OPD), a spectacle dispensing unit, and a medicine counter as part of our OPD activities, & equipment purchase.	₹ 35.08	
6	Proposal for financial assistance for purchase of C Arm and OT table to start Orthopedic at St. Joseph's Hospital Gandhidham,ST. Joseph's Hospital Trust, Gandhidham.	 ₹ 28.78	
7	Proposed to establish a women empowerment center, through Ujjas Mahila Sangh,Gandhidham	₹ 119.48	
8	CSR Grant for `Strengthening of School Ecosystem at Primary School Level in Kachchh District,Ladies Environment Action Foundation (LEAF), Gandhinagar	₹ 50.00	
9	Proposal for recharge Ponds and Solar based initiatives. Providing solar street lights, home lighting and solar lights for boats, specially targets sea farming families in the Tuna & Vandi village within Gandhidham block of Kutch district, Baif Institute for sustainable livelihoods and development, (BISLAD) Pune-Maharashtra.	₹ 30.00	
10	Proposal for the Financial assistance for Ramakrishna Mission Centre for Human Excellance and Social Sciences also called 'Viveka Thirtha', New Town Kolkata. Human Excellence building ,Ramakrishna Mission, West Bengal	₹ 150.00	
11	Funding for Distribute Biomass Green Cook Stove free of cost across Gujarat state.,Ramdas Athawale Foundation Ahemdabad	₹ 27.00	
12	Request to Allotment of Fund for Development of School premises and providing furniture etc from CSR Fund.,Shree J.H Shukla Madhyamik Shala	₹ 25.92	
13	Re-accreditation of sport academy under Khelo India Scheme.Request for Infrastructure for the proposals i) seating gallery & amenities ii) up gradation of existing hostel for elite athletes iii) surrounding road & infrastructure, etc.,Usha School Athletics, Kerala.	₹ 69.00	
14	Proposal for Skill Development Training Program for Unemployed and Underprivileged Youth under CSR Initiative of Deendayal Port Authority (DPA) through Centre of Excellence in Maritime and Shipbuilding (CEMS), Mumbai	₹ 124.00	
15	Submission of application along with requisite documents for construction of Kabrastan and fund for basic amenities under CSR,Etihadul Muslemin E Hind Trust, Anjar	₹ 50.00	
16	Request Letter for the purchase of stainless steel Water Cooler with filter and dispenser for the school, Sunflower School, Gandhidham	₹ 3.19	
17	Proposal for Placement Linked Skill and Capacity Building Training on Tourism and Hospitality Request for funding under Corporate social Responsibility (CSR) initiative, Pragati Edutech, Guwahati	₹ 50.00	
18	Fund for establishment of New Facilities and upgradation of existing facilities at 'Adhar Sankul (Excluding cost of Building Construction.),'Adhar Sankul' Manav Seva Trust, Gandhidham.	₹ 75.00	
19	Earnest Appeal to Contribute under CSR Activities for the construction of sainik school at silvassa in the name of NETAJI CHANDRA BOSE MILITARY ACEDEMY, VidhyaBharti Gujarat Pradesh, Ahemdabad.	₹ 445.23	
20	Construction of an educational and social purpose building having 28 rooms & 2 halls. Shree Akhil Kutch Samasta Meghvanshi Gurjar Meghwal Charitable Trust, Bhuj.	₹ 75.00	
21	Request to allotment of fund for development of school premises and providing furniture from CSR fund.Sunrise Global School, Gandhidham	₹ 12.60	
22	Financial assistance to construction of Building Mind Power development centre for specially visually impaired children. With Equipments, Furniture CCTV, Airconditioner etc., Shri Navchetan Adhjan Mandal, Madhapar		

23	Proposal for DPA support Kutch Muslim Shifa Hospital, Muslim Shifa Medical Trust-Bhuj	₹	200.00
24	Request for help from CSR for providing Kits to the Children . List of government schools in khambhaliya taluka,for school Bags/Kits etc. They have requested for 1000 kits ,District Primary Education Officer, Devbhumi Dwarka-Khambhaliya		4.00
25	Project proposal is for Education, Health and Livelihood project in kutch area Electric vehicle project for migrant community school, mobile health van project proposal, school structure project, tailoring training project, computer class for bhadreshwar centre, school-toilet-project, vermin compose unit, fisherman livelihood project. Yusuf Meherally Centre, Bhadreshwar-Kutch		97.67
26	Request for renovation and construction of the shed work above G.F. slab, both side jali for shed, repairing work, painting. Missionaries of Charity, Bhachau (Mother Teresa's distitudi's home)		55.00
27	River Reincarnation Project of the Bhukhi River.Krushi Research Innovation and Development Association, Mumbai (KRIDA)	₹	400.00
28	Providing Financial Assistance to R.D.S Kalavad Taluka Meghwar Seva samaj Education and Charitable Trust, Kalavad,SWA Ramji Daya Somaiya Shri Kalavad Taluka Meghwar Seva Samaj Education and Charitable trust, Kalavad	₹	75.00
29	CSR funding towards cure of Baby Aasmika Das diagnosed with Spinal Muscular Atrophy (SMA Type-1).	₹	20.00
30	CSR Funding for Providing Nutrition Kit to T.B. Patients under TB Mukat Bharat Abhiyan as Nishyray Mitra.	₹	14.02
31	Financial assistance under the CSR initiative to facilitate the urgent upgradation of the training and parade ground at the 176 BN BSF campus, Bhuj, Frontier Headquarters, Border Security Force (BSF)	₹	171.90
32	Financial assistance under the CSR initiative for Construction of a Martyr's Column at the 176 BN BSF campus, Bhuj, Frontier Headquarters, Border Security Force (BSF)	₹	32.20

Annexure - B

Annexure 1

Compliance Report for the period April 2025 to September 2025

Subject: Point-wise Compliance of the conditions stipulated in CRZ recommendation granted by Forest & Environment Department, GoG for the project "Single Point Mooring (SPM) and allied facilities off Veera in Gulf of Kutch for handling crude oil on BOT basis in the state of Gujarat by M/s. Kandla Port trust".

Ref No: CRZ recommendations issued vide letter No. ENV-10-2011-1883-E dated 24/05/2012 for the subject project.

S. No.	CRZ Conditions	Compliance Status
	SPECIFIC CONDITIONS	
I	The DPT shall strictly adhere to the provisions of the CRZ Notification, 2011, issued by the Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change, Government of India	It is assured that the provisions of the CRZ Notification, 2011 shall be strictly adhered to by DPA.
II	The COT shall be outside the CRZ areas as submitted by the KPT.	No activity has started yet.
III	The KPT shall obtain all necessary permissions from different Government Departments/Agencies before commissioning their activities.	No activity has started yet. However, it is relevant to mention that, DPA had already obtained CTE/NOC from GPCB vide letter No. PC/ CCA – KUTCH – 971/ GPCB ID: 36299/ 106252 dated 06/03/2012 and GPCB further extended the CTE validity vide Order dated 02/03/2017.
IV	No dredging, reclamation and construction activities shall be carried out in the CRZ area categorised as CRZ I (A), and it shall have to be ensured that the mangrove habitats and other ecologically important and significant areas, if any, in the region are not affected due to any of the project activities	No activity has started yet.
V	The KPT shall be held responsible for any accidental oil spill, if takes place due to rupture/damage of pipelines and the KPT shall bear the total cost for remedial measures and restoring the original environment in the area.	No activity has started yet.
VI	No effluent or sewage shall be discharged into the sea/creek or in the CRZ area and shall be treated to confirm to the norms prescribed by the	No activity has started yet.

S. No.	CRZ Conditions	Compliance Status
	Gujarat Pollution Control Board and would be reused/recycled within the plant premises to extract possible.	
VII	The KPT shall prepare and regularly update their Local Oil Spill Contingency and Disaster Management Plan in consonance with the National Oil Spill and Disaster Contingency Plan and shall submit the same to this department after having it vetted through the Indian coast guard.	No activity has started yet. It is relevant to mention that, DPA already has Oil Spill Contingency and Disaster Management Plan.
VIII	No ground water shall be tapped to meet with the water requirements during the construction and/or operation phases.	No activity has started yet.
IX	The KPT shall contribute towards the cost of any common study that may be carried out for the KPT region for environmental protection and management issues.	Point noted
X	The KPT shall implement all the suggestions/recommendations given by the NIO in the marine rapid EIA report.	No activity has started yet.
XI	The KPT shall strictly comply with all the conditions stipulated by the Gujarat Pollution Control Board in its consent to establish (NOC) and the CCA	No activity has started yet.
XII	The KPT shall bear the cost of the external agency that may be appointed by this department for supervision/monitoring of proposed activities and the environmental impacts of the proposed activities.	DPA/successful bidders will bear the cost of external agencies that may appoint by the Department for supervision/monitoring of proposed activities and the environmental impact of proposed activities.

S.		Compliance Status
No.	CRZ Conditions	Compliance Status
XIII	The KPT shall take up mangrove plantation in an area of 50 Ha. as well as greenbelt development with the Gujarat ecology commission/forest department.	MoEFCC, GoI, to date, DPA has undertaken a Mangrove Plantation in an area of 1650
		It is also relevant to mention here that, as per the direction of the Gujarat Coastal Zone Management Authority, DPA has already prepared and submitted a report on the mangrove conservation and management plan formulated by the Gujarat Institute of Desert Ecology during the study period of Jan-April, 2015 (Report already submitted along with earlier compliance reports submitted).
		For regular monitoring, DPA vide work order dated 3/5/2021 has assigned work to M/s GUIDE, Bhuj for Monitoring of mangrove plantation carried out by DPA (Period from 24/5/2021 to 23/5/2022). The final report submitted by M/s GUIDE has already been communicated with the earlier compliance report submitted. Further DPA has assigned work to M/s GUIDE, Bhuj vide work order dated 10/06/2024 for "Monitoring of Mangrove Plantation 1600 Ha carried out by DPA" for the Period of 10/06/2024 to 09/06/2025. The final report submitted by GUIDE, Bhuj is attached here as Annexure-A.
		DPA had entrusted the work to Forest Department, Gujarat for developing a greenbelt in and around the Port area at a cost of Rs. 352 lakhs in an area of about 32 hectares and the work is already completed.
		Further, DPA has appointed the Gujarat Institute of Desert Ecology (GUIDE) for "Green belt development in Deendayal Port Authority and its Surrounding Areas, Charcoal site' (Phase-I)" vide Work Order

S. No.	CRZ Conditions	Compliance Status
		No.EG/WK/4757/Part [Greenbelt GUIDE], dated 31 st May 2022. The final report has already been communicated with the earlier compliance report.
		DPA has assigned the Greenbelt development in Deendayal Port Authority and its surrounding areas, Phase II, to M/s GUIDE vide Work order EG/WK/4751/Part (Greenbelt)/327 dated 23.06.2023. A copy of the final report submitted by GUIDE has already been communicated along with last compliance report. Additionally, DPA has given the work of "maintenance of Greenbelt Development in Deednayal Port Authority at Kandla (phase-II) for two years" to M/s. GUIDE vide work order Civil/engineering/EMC/820/greenbeltdevelopementphaseII/2023/45 dated 17/07/2025. Work order is attached herewith as Annexure-B.
		Further, DPA has assigned the "Greenbelt Development in Deednayal Port Authority (DPA) and its Surrounding Areas (Phase III)along with two years maintenance period" vide work order Civil/Engineering/pipeline/3564/GBDinDP-A&ItssurroundingIII/2024/14 dated 27/01/2025. Inception report submitted by GUIDE, is attached herewith as Annexure- C.
XIV	The construction camps shall be located outside the CRZ area and the construction labour shall be provided with the necessary amenities, including sanitation, water supply and fuel and it shall be ensured that the environmental conditions are not deteriorated by the construction labours.	No activity has started yet.
XV	The KPT shall have to contribute finically for taking up the socio-	CSR activities are being attended by DPA.

S. No.	CRZ Conditions	Compliance Status
	economic up-lifting activities in this region in consultation with the forest and environment department and the district collector/district development officer.	Copy of the activities undertaken by DPA as a part of CSR is enclosed as Annexure D.
XVI	A separate budget shall be earmarked for environmental management and socio-economic activities and details there of shall be furnished to this department as well as to the MoEF, GOI. The details with respect to the expenditure from this budget head shall also be furnished.	The allocation made under the scheme of "Environmental Services & Clearance thereof other related Expenditure" during RBE 2025-26 is Rs. 585 Lakhs.
XVII	A separate environmental management cell with qualified personnel shall be created for environmental monitoring and management during construction and operational phases of the project.	DPA already has an Environment Management Cell. Further, DPA has also appointed an expert agency to provide Environmental Experts from time to time. Recently, DPA appointed M/s Precitech Laboratories, Vapi vide work order dated 04/10/2024. (A copy of Work Order is attached as Annexure E)
		In addition, it is relevant to submit here that DPA has appointed a Chief Manager (Environment & Safety) and two manager (Environment & Safety) on a contractual basis for a period of 3 years, further extendable to 2 years (A copy of the Duty report is attached here as Annexure – F)
XVIII	An environmental report indicating the changes, if any, with respect to the baseline environmental quality in the coastal and marine environment shall be submitted every year by the KPT to this department as well as to MoEF, GOI	No activity has started yet.
XIX	A six-monthly report on compliance of the conditions mentioned in this letter shall have to be furnished by the KPT on a regular basis to this department/MoEF, GOI	DPA has been submitting six monthly compliance reports vide referred letters dated 06/06/2013, 04/01/2014, 15/10/2014, 06/05/2015, 15/10/2015, 09/05/2016, 28/06/2017 04/12/2017, 12/11/2020, 12/07/2021 01/02/2022, 30/06/2022, 01/02/2023, 04/08/2023, 10/01/2024, 30/08/2024, 12/02/2025 and 14/07/2025 to MoEF&CC, GoI
XX	Any other conditions that may be stipulated by this department from time	DPA/Successful bidder will comply with any other condition that may be stipulated

S. No.	CRZ Conditions	Compliance Status
	to time for environmental protection/management purpose shall also have to be complied with the KPT.	by Forest and Environment Department, GoG from time to time for environmental protection/ management purposes.

Annexure - C

दीनदयाल पोर्ट प्राधिकरण

DEENDAYAL PORT AUTHORITY









Office of the Dy. Chief Engineer (EMC & I/e), Ground Floor, Administrative Office Building Post Box No. 50, Gandhidham-Kachchh Email: seplkpt@gmail.com. www.deendayalport.gov.in

No: EG/WK/4783/VII/ /43

Date: 04/10/2024

To,
M/s. Precitech Laboratories Pvt. Ltd.

1st floor, Bhanujyot Complex,
Plot no. C5/27, B/h. Pachratna Complex,
Near GIDC Char Rasta,
VAPI-396195
Mail – vapi@precitechlab.com

WORK ORDER

Sub: "Strengthening of Existing Environmental Management Cell of Deendayal Port Authority: Appointment of Environment Expert for two years and further extendable for one years."

Ref: 1) Tender dated 28/12/20223 submitted by M/s Precitech Laboratories Pvt. Ltd., Vapi.

2) LOA No. EG/WK/5375/171 dated 19/09/2024.

3) Performance Guarantee submitted by M/s. Precitech Laboratories Pvt Ltd in the form of Bank Guarantee of Rs. 9,45,000.00 vide Bank Guarantee no. 1102924BG0B00238 dated 30.09.2024 issued by State Bank India, Commercial Branch, Vapi.

Sir,

Kindly refer above cited Letter of Acceptance dated 19/09/2024.

- You shall have to provide Key Experts as per tender requirement during the entire contract period. Accordingly, you shall have to submit the qualification and experience certificates of the Key experts to be appointed at DPT, as per tender conditions for verification & approval.
- 2) Please submit the agreement of contract as per Tender Conditions.

3) Kindly commence the work on or before 07/10/2024.

Please note that the time period for providing Consultancy service for the subject work will be Initially for Two years and further extendable for one year on mutual consent as per tender condition.

Accordingly, a copy of Form-III is enclosed herewith for information and necessary action please.

Encl: Form - III

Dy. Chief Engineer (PL) & EMC (I/c), Deendayal Port Authority

CC: 1. TPA to CE - For kind information to Chief Engineer, please.

2. RAO, DPA

3. Sr. DD (EDP) with a request to hoist this work order in website of DPA.

दीनदयाल पोर्ट प्राधिकरण

DEENDAYAL PORT AUTHORITY









Office of the Dy. Chief Engineer (EMC & I/c), Ground Floor, Administrative Office Building Post Box No. 50, Gandhidham-Kachchh Email: seplkpt@gmail.com. www.deendayalport.gov.in

No: EG/WK/4783/VII/

Date: 4 /09/2024

FORM - III

(Under rule 21(2) of the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central Rules, 1970; and Rules 7(3) of the Inter-State Migrant Workmen (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Service)

Central Rules, 1980)

CERTIFICATE BY PRINCIPAL EMPLOYER FOR OBTAINING LICENCE FROM ASSISTANT LABOUR COMMISSIONER (C), GOPALPURI.

Certified that:

I have engaged the applicant "Precitech Laboratories Pvt Ltd. 177, 1st floor, Bhanujyot Complex, Plot no. C5/27, B/h. Pachratna Complex, Near GIDC Char Rasta, VAPI-396195. as a contractor in my establishment for the work "Strengthening of Existing Environmental Management Cell of Deendayal Port Authority: Appointment of Environment Expert for two years and further extendable for one years." to be carried out for 24 months (as per tender) and the work will be commenced on or before 07/10/2024.

- 1) I undertake to be bound by all the provisions of the Contract Labour (Regulations and Abolition) Act, 1970 (37 of 1970) and the Contract Labour (Regulations and Abolition) Central Rules, 1971 The inter-State Migrant Workman (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Service) Act, 1979 (30 of 1979) and the Inter State Migrant Workmen (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Service) Central Rules, 1980* in so far as the provisions are applicable to me in respect of the employment of Contract Labour/inter-state migrant workmen by the applicant in my establishment.
- 2) The engagement of contract labour in the said work is not prohibited under sub-section (1) of section 10 of the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970 (37 of 1970) or an award or a settlement.

Dy. Chief Engineer (PL) & EMC (I/c), Deendayal Port Authority Choir many softed show Date: 25th August



To,

The Secretary,
Deendayal Port Authority,
Gandhidham, Kutch

Subject: Duty Report for the post of Chief-Manager (Environment & Safety) on contractual basis at DPA – reg.

Sir,

I Dr. Utkarsh S. Mukkannawar, have been selected and offered the position of Chief Manager (Environment & Safety) on contractual basis under professional functionaries category vide Letter No. GA/PS/4292(PF)/2025/1347 with effective from 12th August'2025.

As per terms clause no 19, I "have to report for medical examination before the Chief Medical Officer, DPA at Gopalpuri Hospital....."

Accordingly, I hereby submit and enclose my medical examination Report as clinically healthy and <u>"FIT to Join"</u>.

Further, I hereby submit my duty report today i.e., 25th August 2025 (FN) along with duly signed acceptance copy of Offer Letter, the original copy of the medical report enclosing clinical documents and two passport size photos for your kind perusal.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

Dr. Utkarsh Mukkannawar

Mob: 9822077507

May be pasted in civil Engineering

Department, enter duce of services

of ferometries as per the of

encount, under intimation to

Date: 10th September 2025

To,

The Secretary,

Deendayal Port Authority,

Gandhidham, Kutch

Subject: Duty Report for the Port of Manager (Environment & Safety) on contractual basis at DPA – reg.

Sir,

I Ms. Neha Chandrashekhar Dekate, have been selected and offered the position of Manager (Environment & Safety) on contractual basis under professional functionaries' category vide letter no. GA/PS/4292 (PF)/2025/1349 with effective from 12th August'2025.

As per clause no. 19, "I have to report for medical examination before the Chief Medical Officer, DPA at Gopalpuri Hospital......"

Accordingly, I hereby submit and enclose my medical examination report as clinically healthy and <u>"FIT to Join"</u>.

Further, I hereby submit my duty report today i.e. 10th September 2025 (FN) along with duly signed acceptance copy of Offer letter, the original copy of the medical report enclosing clinical documents and two passport size photos for your kind perusal.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

Ms. Neha Dekate

Mob: 9096069665

Col So AS

though a fasted in Environment

coll of Civil Envincering depart, subjet
to observement of due formalities
on pers terms of cumulations of enganual
in DRA on contract, Alaco.

To,

1 33

The Secretary

Administrative Building

Deendayal Port Authority

Date: 03/09/2025

SUBJECT: Duty Report for Contractual Engagement as Manager – Environment & Safety in Deendayal Port Authority (DPA)

Ref : DPA letter GA/PS/4292(PF)/2025/1348 dated 12/08/2025

Sir

With reference to the above referred letter dated 12/08/2025 I am hereby pleased to submit my Duty Report and I confirm to join the organization with effect from today i.e.03/09/2025.

Thanking You

Yours Faithfully

Rajeshwari Sharma

Annexure II

Annexure 2

Monitoring the implemental Safeguards of Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change, Independent Regional Office (WZ), Gandhinagar Monitoring Report (For the period April 2025 to September 2025) DATA SHEET

Sr. No.	Particulars	Reply
1.	Project type: River valley/ Mining/Industry/ thermal/nuclear/Other (specify)	Infrastructure and Miscellaneous Projects + CRZ
2.	Name of the project	Single Point Mooring (SPM) and allied facilities off Veera in the Gulf of Kutch for handling Crude oil on a BOT basis
3.	Clearance Letter (s). OM no and date	MoEF, New Delhi, vide File No. 11-27/2010-1A.111 dated 11/12/2013, had granted Environmental/ CRZ Clearance to Deendayal Port Authority for the subject project. And New Delhi vide File No. 11-27/2010-1A.111 dated 29/12/2020 had granted an extension of Environmental clearance.
4.	Location a) District (s) b) State (s)	Dist: Kutch State: Gujarat
	c) Location/latitude/longitude	Location: Latitude: 22°45'15" to 22°54'50" N Longitude: 69°57'00" to 70°01'30" E
5.	Address for Correspondence a) address of Concerned Project Chief Engineer (with pin code & telephone/telex/fax numbers	Chief Engineer, Deendayal Port Authority, A.O. Building, Annex, Post Box No50, Gandhidham- Kutch, Gujarat Pin – 370201 Tel: 02836-233192, Fax-02836-220050.
	b) Address of Executive project Engineer/manager/ (with pin code fax numbers)	Chief Engineer, Deendayal Port Authority, A.O. Building, Annex, Post Box No50, Gandhidham- Kutch, Gujarat Pin – 370201 Tel: 02836-233192, Fax-02836-220050
6.	Salient features a) Of the Project	 The size of the VLCC proposed to be handled will be 300000 DWT Length of the offshore and intertidal pipeline from SPM to LFP will be 19 KM (3.25 KM intertidal) The capacity of SPM will be 9 MMTPA

		 The Catenary Anchor Leg Mooring (CALM) will be envisaged for the proposed location considering the advantage of operational ease and experience of such types in operation in the Gulf of Kutch. The CALM-type SPM system comprises a buoy moored to the seabed by a number of category anchor legs connected to anchor points and a rotating part carrying the mooring and product transfer equipment.
	b) Of the Environmental Management Plan	 After unloading the crude oil, the seawater will be pumped into the pipeline to flush the crude oil from the floating hoses. In order to avoid the oil spill, the floating hoses will be disconnected, and the butterfly valves shall be sealed The ship under operation follows the MARPOL convention regarding discharge or spillage of any toxic, hazardous, or polluting material like ballast water, oily water or sludge, sewage, garbage, etc. the emission of NOx and SOx shall remain within the permissible limits. The smooth and safe operation of the system shall be ensured by incorporating a computerized SCADA (Supervisory Control and Data Automation) system. The computer system shall detect any pipeline leakage, and product pumping shall be immediately cut off. Adequate system for the collection, treatment and disposal of liquid waste will be provided to prevent the discharge of sewage and other liquid wastes, including ballast, into the marine environment. Disaster management plan is included in the comprehensive EIA report (NIO/SP-71/2012) Oil Spill Contingency plan has been prepared by NIO, Goa, for maintaining the better environment
7.	Production Details during the compliance period and (or) during the	It is under Infrastructure and Miscellaneous Projects and CRZ, so production is not involved.
	previous financial year	
8.	The breakup of the project area a) Submergence area: forest & non-forest	a) Nil
L	b) Others	b) Nil
9.	The breakup of the project affected population with the enumeration of those long houses/dwelling units only	

	agricultural land & landless	
	agricultural land & landless	
	labourers/artisan	
	a) SC. ST/Adivasis	a) Nil
	b) Others	b) Nil
	(Please indicate whether these figures	,
	are based on any scientific and	
	•	
	systematic survey carried out of only	
	provisional figures if a survey is carried	
	out, give details and years of the	
	survey).	
10.	Financial details	
	a) Project cost as initially planned and	a) Rs. 830.00 Crores
	subsequently revised estimates and the	a) Not obolico dicires
	•	
	year of prices reference.	
	b) Allocation made for environmental	b) The allocation made under the scheme of
	management plans with item-wise and	"Environmental Services & Clearance thereof
	year-wise break-up	other related Expenditure" RBE 2025-26 is Rs.
		585 Lakhs
	c) Benefit-cost ratio/Internal rate of	c) Activities yet to be started at the site.
	Return and the year of assessment: (c)	Activities yet to be started at the site.
	includes the cost of environmental	
	management plans.	
	d) Actual expenditure incurred on the	d) Activities yet to be started at the site.
	project	
	e) Actual expenditure incurred on the	e)
	environmental management plans so	,
	far.	
11.	Forest land requirement	Nil
	Torest land requirement	
	a) The status of approval for the	Nii Not volotod
	a) The status of approval for the	Nil- Not related.
	diversion of forest land for non-forestry	
	use	
		NIL
	b) The status of clear felling	
		Nil
	c) The status of compensatory	
	afforestation, if any	
	anorestation, it any	None
	d) Comments on the 11 12 12 12	NOUL
	d) Comments on the viability &	
	sustainability of compensatory	
	afforestation programmed in the light of	
	actual field experience so far	
12.	The status of clear felling in non-forest	NA, no felling is required.
	areas (such as submergence area of the	
	reservoir, approach roads), if any, with	
	quantitative information.	
<u></u>	quantitative inioimation.	

13.	Status of construction a) Date of commencement (Actual and/or planned)	Activities yet to be started at the site.
	b) Date of completion (Actual and/or planned)	
14.	Reasons for the delay if the Project is yet to start	
15.	Date of the site visited a) The dates on which the project was monitored by the regional office on previous occasions. if any b) The date site visit for this monitoring report	
16.	Details of the correspondence with project authorities for obtaining action plans/information on the status of compliance to safeguard other than the routine letters for logistic support for site visit. (The first monitoring report may contain the details of all the letters issued so far but the later reports may cover only the letters issued subsequently.)	